Interest Rate Swap 7y 1,329,900 1,329,900 (25,613) (24,686) (21,910) (16,347) (11,789) (4,541)

Total 1,329,900 1,329,900 (25,613) (24,686) (21,910) (16,347) (11,789) (4,541)

(*) Based on the curve for implicit 3-month EUR rates at 31 December 2012

Notional amount

Enel Rete Gas Group – Annual Report 2012

83

In the event of an increase or decrease by 0.10% (10 basis points) in the rate curve,

the impact on future flows from the aforementioned IRS would be as follows:

The main risk element is connected to the total variable rate debt which is not hedged

against interest rate risk, due to the impact which might be recognised in profit or

loss subsequent to an increase in market rates.

Below is an estimate of the impact of contractual interest expense relating to the

floating-rate non-current loan:

At 31 December 2012 24% of the non-current debt was not covered by the

aforementioned Interest Rate Swaps; the Group is therefore subject to the risk of

interest rate rises only for this part of cash flows.

In the event of an increase or decrease by 0.10% (10 basis points) in the interest rate

curve, the effect on the total loan would be as follows:

 Estimated cash flows in the event of a shock +/- 0.10% (*)

Thousands of euro 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

at

31.12.2012

at

31.12.2011

Cash flow derivatives

Rate increase +0.10% 1,329,900 1,329,900 (24,265) (23,337) (20,562) (14,998) (10,444) (3,540)

Current position 1,329,900 1,329,900 (25,613) (24,686) (21,910) (16,347) (11,789) (4,541)

Rate decrease -0.10% 1,329,900 1,329,900 (26,961) (26,034) (23,259) (17,695) (13,134) (5,542)

(*) Based on the curve for implicit 3-month EUR rates at 31 December 2012

Notional amount

Estimated cash flows (*)

Thousands of euro 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

at

31.12.2012

at

31.12.2011

Non current financial liabilities

Financing - Main credit line 1,751,187 1,773,200 39,627 42,485 50,902 63,585 79,976 69,920

Total 1,751,187 1,773,200 39,627 42,485 50,902 63,585 79,976 69,920

(*) Based on the curve for implicit 3-month EUR rates at 31 December 2012

Notional amount

Thousands of euro 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

at

31.12.2012

at

31.12.2011

Rate increase +0.10%

Financing - Main credit line 1,751,187 1,773,200 41,364 44,236 52,653 65,336 81,723 71,220

Change in interest rate (1,737) (1,751) (1,751) (1,751) (1,746) (1,300)

Rate decrease -0.10%

Financing - Main credit line 1,751,187 1,773,200 37,891 40,734 49,151 61,833 78,230 68,620

Change in interest rate 1,737 1,751 1,751 1,751 1,746 1,300

 (*) Based on the curve for implicit 3-month EUR rates at 31 December 2012

Estimated cash flows in the event of a shock +/- 0.10% (*)

Notional aumount

Enel Rete Gas Group – Annual Report 2012

84

IX. Information on the Income Statement

Revenue

The transport of methane gas takes place exclusively within Italy.

Segment reporting pursuant to the requirements of IFRS 8 (Segment Reporting) was

not provided due to the uniqueness of the business.

5.a Revenue from sales and services – 636,121 thousand euro

The "Revenue from sales and services" item which amounted to 636,121 thousand

[…]

Cash in hand 106 101 5

Total
134,284 61,143 73,141

Enel Rete Gas Group – Annual Report 2012

109

Income tax assets totalled 5,413 thousand euro and include IRES assets due from
the tax consolidating company F2i Reti Italia S.r.l. amounting to 1,469 thousand
euro; compared to the previous year these assets fell by 638 thousand euro.

22. Other current assets – 135,256 thousand euro
Other current assets fell compared to 31 December 2011 by 5,592 thousand euro;

the decrease was mainly the net result of:

 an increase by 1,406 thousand euro in income and other tax assets for

which reimbursement has been requested;

 higher receivables for grants related to assets following the final testing of

some new methane gas networks that were completed in the year;

 a fall in receivables due from the Compensation Fund (3,354 thousand euro)

and from municipalities for the disposal of assets due to the expiry of

concessions (1,352 thousand euro);

 a fall in the prepayment of insurance premiums given a new means of

paying such premiums which is closer to the current needs of the Group

companies.

The item is broken down as follows:

Thousands of euro

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 2012 - 2011

Other tax assets:

VAT assets 1,407 1,592 (186)

Tax asset reimbursements applied for 1,975 568 1,406

Other tax assets 341 306 36

Other assets:

Pension and insurance agencies 264 124 139

Grants related to assets 6,125 2,958 3,167

Compensation Fund  95,948 99,302 (3,354)

Municipalities for disposals of asset due to expiration of

concessions
22,956 24,308 (1,352)

Municipalities 291 312 (21)

Suppliers 1,686 1,440 246

Sundry 3,587 3,454 134

  - Allowance for impairment (1,115) (855) (260)

Accrued income 1 26 (24)

Deferred expenses relating to other deferred charges 696 1,331 (635)

Deferred expenses relating to real estate lease fees 418 339 79

Deferred promotional expense 42 168 (126)

Deferred insurance premiums 232 5,152 (4,920)

Other deferred expense 402 322 80

Total 135,256 140,847 (5,592)

Enel Rete Gas Group – Annual Report 2012

110

Liabilities

Equity

23. Equity – 818,038 thousand euro
Equity amounted to 818,038 thousand euro, down by 20,124 thousand euro in the

year, due to:

 decrease in the ordinary dividend pay-out for 33,990 thousand euro;

 decrease in the hedging reserve for 53,263 thousand euro;

 increases for the shareholder injection for increases in share capital, of 6

thousand euro;

 increase from profit for the year for 67,264 thousand euro;

 decrease in other items for 137 thousand euro.

Share capital – 71,950 thousand euro